CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

The President laid before the Board the following communications from the Board Approved: 

of Estimate and Apportionment: H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

No. io58. AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty- 
seven 	thousand 	one 	hundred 	and 	fifty-nine 	dollars 	($27,159) 	to Board of Estimate and Apportionment-Office of the Secretary,} 

No. 277 Broadway, 
September 21, 19o8. 

provide means for constructing and equipping a playground at Seigel, Mc- 
Kibbin and White streets, Borough of Brooklyn, tinder the jurisdiction of the

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap- 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
its concurrence therein. exceeding twenty-seven 	thousand 	one hundred 	and 	fifty-nine 	dollars 	($27,159) 	to 

Yours very truly, provide means for constructing and equipping a playground at Seigel, McKibbin and 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. White streets, 	Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 

Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and that when authority therefor shall have

[...]

Assistant Engineer in Charge of Bureau. 

Approved: 

No. 1059. II. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York,f AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of ninety- 
Office of the Secretary, No. 297 Broadway, 	. four 	thousand 	six 	hundred 	and 	twenty-four 	dollars 	($9.},624), 	to 	provide 

September 21, tgo8. means 	for the construction of a bridge at First avenue and Shore road, 
Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: Borough of Brooklyn, tinder the jurisdiction 	of the Department of Parks, 

Dear Sir-I 	send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.

[...]

I also enclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indi- Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
cate its concurrence therein. the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 

Yours very truly, ninety-four thousand six hundred and twenty-four dollars ($94,624), to provide means 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. for the construction of a bridge at First avenue and Shore road, Borough of Brooklyn, 

under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdiv  ision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of seventeen thousand four hundred dollars ($17.400), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to meet estimated deficiencies in appropriations made for the Depart-
ment of Parks, Borough of The Bronx, for the year igoS. as follows: For clerk hire, 
two Clerks at twelve hundred dollars ($1,200), twenty-tour hundred dollars ($2,400); 
for hired teams and carts, road machines and roller, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), 

'I'. P. SULIAVAN, R. S. DOULL. JOHN DIE'\IER, JATUES W. REDMOND, 
JOHN J. COLLINS, JOHN D. GUNTHER, WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK 
L. DOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such re-
port and adopt said resolution.

[...]

Resolved, "I- hat in pttrsttaraec of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section iSS of 

tite Greater New York Charter, the Board of lìstimatc aud :Apportinnntcnt he and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issete Special Revenue ii 111k 
to the amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($,3,500), the proceeds wher~Ilf 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of cIluippin, 
the rooms of the Municipal Court of the "Third District of the Borough of Itro~oklyn 
with necessary carpets, furniture, tixtía•es, etc.